Public Document Pack

Communities Scrutiny
Commission
Agenda
Date: Monday, 7 December 2020
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting
Distribution:
Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Estella Tincknell, Jon Wellington,
Donald Alexander, Barry Clark, Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Carla Denyer

Issued by: Bronwen Falconer, Democratic Services
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 9037786
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 27 November 2020

Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
(Pages 6 - 12)

5.

Action Tracker
(Pages 13 - 15)

6.

Chair's Business

7.

Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 1st December.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received no later
than the working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday
4th December.

8.

Decarbonisation of Residential Properties

This item is held jointly between the Communities Scrutiny Commission and the
Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission. The Growth and Regeneration
Scrutiny Commission is invited to attend for this item.

(Pages 16 - 26)

Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

9.

HMOs and Licensing
(Pages 27 - 56)

10. Wildlife Management: Discussion with Cabinet Member
This item is a discussion and does not have a report attached.

11. CSC Performance Report: Q2
(Pages 57 - 67)
12. Work Programme
(Pages 68 - 73)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room one hour before the meeting. Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or
Democratic Services Section, Brunel House St Georges Road Bristol BS1 5UY. The following
requirements apply:
•
•

The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.
The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.

Please see www.bristol.gov.uk and the ‘How to Have Your Say’ pdf for the parameters of each
individual Committee and what will happen to your submission.
Any statement submitted should be no longer t
[...]
etings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission
15 October 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Jon Wellington, Donald Alexander,
Barry Clark, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Carla Denyer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Morris.

3. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received.

4. Communities Scrutiny Commission Annual Business Report
The Communities Scrutiny Commission Annual Business Report was received. The Chairs of Scrutiny
Commissions were agreed at Full Council in May 2020. Cllr Sergeant was proposed to continue as Vice
Chair of the commission and this was AGREED by Members.
It was noted that due to the changes in proportional representation that Cllr Rippington had resigned
from the commission.
Due to the impact of Covid-19, the anticipated number of Scrutiny meetings for the year was amended
from four to three, with additional scrutiny work taking place within a working group.

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

AGREED; That the CSC Annual Business Report be endorsed by Members.

5. Chair's Business
The Chair clarified the agenda.
6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the CSC meeting held on 12th March 2020 were approved.
7. Action Tracker
Certain items that were agreed to be reviewed in the 2020/21 year were impacted by Covid-19 due to
changing priorities and capacity. The Action Tracker provided an update around the status of these items.
It was noted that a Public Forum supplementary question raised in the previous meeting had not been
addressed. The question raised whether social impact reports are made available to Councillors and the
public. It was confirmed that these reports are shared with Members regularly through PGL, and would
be published annually.
RESOLVED; That an update on Libraries projects be requested for information.
8. Public Forum
Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.
Councillor Stevens asked a Public Forum question on how measurements of households which fall into
homelessness could be measured. A written response was provided.
Councillor Stevens asked a supplementary question around whether it would be possible to create a
package of measurements for longer term analysis. The Director of Homes and Landlord Services
responded that a large range of indicators are monitored internally, which includes some longer term
measures, and would be happy to share information on useful indicators.
Councillor Stevens asked a Public Forum question on how sufficient numbers of affordable new homes
would be achieved. A written response was provided.
Councillor Stevens asked a supplementary question around whether the figure of 800 homes was
sufficient, and wh
[...]
y accommodation, with plans
for two ambitious multi-agency initiatives to prevent homelessness; the One City Move On
project to deal with the bottle neck in supported housing and providing more accommodation
for those ready to move on; and Change for Good, a partnership initiative to improve how
agencies work together to support people with complex needs.
Bristol City Council successfully bid for £1.9million from the Next Steps fund, and await the
results of further bids. However, it was understood that government funding levels were
insufficient. It was hoped that for the next financial year that funding levels would be
maintained, with additional funds available for those impacted by the Covid-19 crisis.

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members were invited to ask questions. Discussion included the following points:
 It was confirmed that over 900 households were housed in temporary accommodation; this
included those placed in hotels, and those with No Recourse to Public Funds.
 Preparations for winter, including a severe weather protocol, were being made. Government
guidance around opening shelters in a Covid secure way was planned to be reviewed and
some small pots of funding have been made available specifically for winter pressures.
 It was clarified Pathways is the homelessness supported accommodation process, in which
people work their way through levels of support as required.
 Officers concerns were focused around the as yet unknown impact of the pandemic, and
around the financial strain on other parts of the system which may have a knock on effect. At
this point it was not known what funds would be received for the next financial year, but it
was thought that a rollover budget was most likely.
 A stipulation of the first round of capital spending was for completion by 31st March, which
ruled out new build projects. In future rounds it was hoped to be more creative.
 It was known prior to the Imperial Apartments deal that there was a risk attached associated
with the owners, and work took place to ensure risks were mitigated, including onsite workers
and site facilities. It is not being used as temporary accommodation but private rented assured
shorthold tenancies.
 It was confirmed that ‘extreme rent arrears’ for evictions generally involve non-payment over
a number of years. The priority is to work with tenants.
 The prioritisation of moving people from supported to private rented accommodation is
around easing a bottleneck by finding more Move On accommodation rather than increase the
competition for existing social housing.
 Officers confirmed that during the pandemic response a number of people were housed in
emergency accommodation that may not have otherwise been eligible. The aim was for no
one to return to the streets. Bristol City Council engaged with the refugee sector in Bristol for
further input around making plans for those being accommodated. Some of this population
are now eligible for support.
The Director of Homes and Landlord Services and Head of Housing Options were thanked for their
attendance and input.
10. Moving Forward Together
The Programme Manager for Moving Forward Together presented the Moving Forward Together (MFT)
item. A presentation summarised that;
 MFT is a service wide transformation programme for Housing and Landlords Services.

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk








It was produced through co-design including a strong response from a wide ranging survey
which delivered clear priorities. By the end of the co-design phase all teams within Housing
and Landlord Services would have provided input.
The six priorities included; Local; Listen; Easy; Trust; Safety; Security. A breakdown of these
priorities was provided.
The programme remained in the co-design phase, with the expectation to complete the
operating model by mid-October 2020. This would then be reviewed by wider stakeholders
and a Full Business Case prepared for mid-December.
A test pilot was planned
[...]
gov.uk

Members agreed that this was a useful presentation and were in favour of the programme, with an
interest in seeing how the programme developed.
11. Q1 Performance Report
The Chair presented the CSC Performance Report. It was noted that some figures were skewed by the
impact of Covid-19.
Questions raised to bring to Performance officers included:



Under the management notes for measures BCP3B307 and BCPB308 it stated that these were
ahead of target for Q1, although it is not clear how this is possible unless assessed seasonally.
In the appendix of the report there are several responses under ‘methods of calculation’ in
which it appears a formula is missing.

Members queried what the process would be for trends and tracking of targets to be reviewed as further
information becomes available. The Chair agreed to bring this to the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board.
RESOLVED; That Performance Officers clarify Member questions around measures BCP3B307 and
BCPB308, and a potential missing formula.
RESOLVED; That the Chair bring the issue of any future amendments to the Performance Report to
OSMB
12.

Q1 Corporate Risk Report

The Risk Register was noted for information.

13. Work Programme
Members drew attention to work taking place around Wildlife verges, and wider issues around wildlife
management as related to the Ecological Emergency Strategy. This had not been added to the Work
Programme at the date of the meeting, but it was agreed to be taken forward with the CSC leads.
The Bristol Impact Fund was noted as an item that was identified in 2019/2020 as requiring further
consideration. It was agreed that this would be taken forward.

Page 11

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; That the CSC leads invite Cllr Shah, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Climate, Ecology
and Sustainable Growth, for discussion of Wildlife Management in Bristol.
RESOLVED; That further information and updates would be sought on the Bristol Impact Fund.

Page 12

Bristol City Council
Communities Scrutiny Commission
Action Tracker
7th December 2020

Page 13

Action
Origin

Action

Lead

Action taken

Date

CSC Oct 2020
– Action
Tracker

That an update on
Libraries projects be
requested for
information.

Head of Libraries

An update was circulated to the Communities Scrutiny
Commission on 27/11/20.

27/11/20

CSC October
2020 – Public
Forum

The updated list of
Community
S106/CIL projects to be Resources
requested from Officers Manager

COMPLETE

COMPLETE
CSC October
2020 –
Performance
Report

That Performance
Performance
Officers clarify Member Manager
questions around
measures BCP3B307

 Clarifying wording around where targets may not be
delivered in equal quantities throughout the year has
been included in the Q2 report.

 The missing calculation (n=b/a) has now been added

24/11/20

Agenda Item 5

Officers confirmed that the updated list of S106/ CIL
27/11/20
projects was previously circulated to Members through
the Area Committees. There was a delay to publication
of the list online due to accessibility requirements that
necessitated amendments to format. Publication is now
expected shortly, and a copy of the list was circulated to
the Communities Scrutiny Commission on 27/11/20. The
list was also shared with the member of the public who
raised the Public Forum question.

Action
Origin

Action

Lead

Page 14

CSC October
2020 – Work
Programme

CSC October
2020 – Work
Programme

That the Chair bring
the issue of any future
amendments to the
Performance Report to
OSMB.

Date

to Appendix 2 (definitions) for inclusion in future
reports.

and BCPB308, and a
potential missing
formula.
CSC October
2020 –
Performance
Report

Action taken

COMPLETE
Chair of CSC

Raised at OSMB Leads meeting on 26/10/20 with a
subsequent discussion held with Guy Collings on
20/11/20

26/10/20

COMPLETE

Scrutiny Officer /
That the CSC leads
Cabinet Member
invite Cllr Shah,
Cabinet Member with
responsibility for
Climate, Ecology and
Sustainable Growth,
[...]
ating in homes, specifically:


Social Housing Innovation Fund – A £50m fund to fund pilot projects in 2021 – see para.
3.3.1 for more details of the Bristol bid.
 Green Homes Grants direct to householders – A £1,500m fund providing vouchers of up
to £5,000 or £10,000 for low income households for specific measures.
 Green Homes Grants English Local Authority Delivery Scheme – A £500m fund to
implement the same measures as above, but delivered through Local Authorities – see
para. 4.2.3
2.1.13 Decarbonisation of home heating is being progressed with close collaboration between council
services, in particular Landlord Services, Energy Service, City Leap team and the Sustainable
City and Climate Change Service.

3. Council Owned Homes
3.1. Background and key information:
3.1.1. The One City Plan and the UK Clean Growth Strategy, set similar targets for all council homes to
reach a minimum of EPC (Energy Performance Certificate) ‘C’ within the next 10 years.
3.1.2. Good progress has been made over the last 17 years in improving the thermal efficiency of our
homes, and our average Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating compares favourably with
other large stock owning authorities. Our focus has been getting the basics right, in uplifting
the EPC ratings of our stock and in helping our tenants out of fuel poverty and preventing
tenants from become fuel poor.
3.1.3. In order to succeed in achieving our targets of both EPC ‘C’ and net zero carbon by 2030, we
recognise the need for trial, research and evaluation prior to any roll out solution. The
challenge ahead is complex and we understand that there is a risk to our tenants and their

Page 18

Communities Scrutiny Commission 7 December 2020

susceptibility to fuel poverty if managed incorrectly. At present, the cost for gas per unit
remains significantly lower than electricity, therefore a move from gas to renewable heat
sources needs to be planned alongside other measures such as PV generation or improved
insulatio

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission
7 December 2020 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Jon Wellington, Donald Alexander,
Barry Clark, Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Carla Denyer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for Absence
No apologies were received from the Communities Scrutiny Commission. The Growth and Regeneration
Scrutiny Commission were invited for the joint item on Decarbonisation of Residential Properties, and
apologies were received from Councillors Breckels, Brain, Brook and Weston.
3. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received.
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the CSC meeting held on 15th October 2020 were approved.
5. Action Tracker
The Action Tracker was noted. The action around consideration of the Bristol Impact Fund remained
outstanding.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Chair's Business
The Chair noted that the meeting had a full agenda, and that the meeting was to proceed on the
assumption that all reports had been read in full.
7. Public Forum
Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.
Suzanne Audrey asked two supplementary questions directed at representatives of the Jubilee Pool
working group, asking for a response to the Mayor’s comment on the conclusions made by the group, and
requesting an update that could be provided to the community. It was agreed that these questions were
best responded to by individuals rather than on behalf of the Communities Scrutiny Commission.
A high number of public forum questions and statements were received in regard to HMOs and Licensing,
and these were addressed in the relevant item. The Chair noted the volume of questions and thanked the
Officers for the detailed responses provided.
Councillor Clive Stevens thanked officers for the comprehensive answers provided to his public forum
questions, and asked to continue discussions outside of the meeting. This was agreed.
Andrew Waller presented his Public Forum statement on the HMO SPD as it related to enforcement.
Councillor Clive Stevens presented his Public Forum statement on the data collection around
enforcement.
The additional public forum questions and statements were noted by the Commission.
RESOLVED; That Jubilee Pool working group representatives respond to Public Forum supplementary
questions, with the response copied to Chair of Communities Scrutiny Commission; and
That the Public Forum be noted.
8. Decarbonisation of Residential Properties
The Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration and the Sustainable City and Climate Change Service
Manager introduced the Decarbonisation of Residential Properties item. The published paper outlined the
programme to decarbonise homes to achieve the city goals of carbon neutrality. The paper also
highlighted cross cutting opportunities, such as the City Leap Energy Partnership, and the differing
workstreams within Social Housing and Private Housing.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Service Manager for Planned Programmes outlined the work undertaken within the Social Housing
stock. Bristol compared well with other Local Authorities, with 70% of the housing stock listed as EPC
rating A-C, however existing programmes were not forecast to achieve carbon neutrality by 2030, and this
had prompted consideration of a number of different initiatives. Pilots for 2021 were planned with
learning to be shared across teams and the region. A tenant advisory service was also created to support
tenants in increasing efficiency and lowering costs.
The Programme Manager for Energy Service outlined the delivery work undertaken in Private Housing.
Bristol was in a relatively good position, having reduced carbon emissions across the city by 23%, which
was above the national average. Some supply chain problems were encountered with the Green Homes
Grant voucher scheme, and WECA had commissioned a research piece to help stimulate this. A local bid
had been submitted to The Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme (LADS) for retrofitting
across the city. A support service for fuel poverty was also commissioned, and a Fuel Poverty action plan
was developed to sit alongside the decarbonisation strategy.
Members were invited to ask questions.
Members asked about the relationship between tenants and leaseholders, and what measures would be
needed to retrofit in those situations. Officers stated that tenants would be consulted on the recharge for
any work undertaken; recharges would depend on the terms of leases. It would become more difficult in
areas with adjoining owner occupiers where it would be necessary to work with contractors to see if this
could be offered to the owner occupiers.
Members welcomed the evaluation of heat pumps. Officers noted that improvements made by heat
pumps were variable dependant on the type of property, ie. they were not suitable replacements for gas
on their own, but could be appropriate combined with other measures such as insulation. The strategy
noted that addressing fuel poverty and reducing tenant’s bills was also a key driver, not just improving
carbon efficiency.
Members expressed enthusiasm for the initiative with Energiesprong and asked for further details in how
pilot properties would be selected. This would initially be in pairs of properties, potentially in larger
clusters. The approach would be to develop the supply chain; while the pilots would be more expensive
and would require support from grants, the long term intention was for a cost neutral scheme through
mass production.
A typo was noted in paragraph 4.2.3. In the sentence ‘for low income buildings with a combined income
of £30k pa’ this should read ‘below £30k pa’.
The report noted that some tenants had reported issues with heat pumps, and Members asked for
further information around this. Reported issues were around the timing and use of the system, and
perception of cost. A study was conducted in response to complaints which led to adjustment and
servicing of the pumps. Members welcomed the approach to complaints raised.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A Member invited the team to consider visiting properties in Stockwood.
Members noted that the decarbonisation programme required an initial capital outlay followed by longer
term funding, and asked what the long term picture of this would look like. Officers noted that savings
produced would be reflected in lower utilities bills for tenants so would not be returned to the same pot.
The pilots, particularly around Energiesprong, would help to firm up the long term picture. The City Leap
partnership would also provide opportunities for the future. Stimulation of the market and innovations in
delivery would both bring costs down and increase capital to meet costs. The Executive Director
emphasised that the pilots and initiatives outlined were designed to demonstrate what may be possible,
not necessarily what was cost effective at that stage.
Members supported the ‘whole house’ approach. There was discussion of the two strands of work around
reducing carbon and bringing homes up to the energy performance A-C rating as minimum standard, and
the benefits of a whole house plan that would address all action required to maximise efficiency and
minimise costs.
Members noted the complex nature of the work taking place across multiple sectors, and asked how City
Leap as a partner would have an impact across the different work strands. Officers agreed the complex
nature of this; the intention would be for City Leap to bring different aspects for different work strands.
Where Bristol City Council controlled social housing stock City Leap would be expected to bring access to
capital knowledge, technology and innovative working practices. City Leap would also bring commercial
opportunities for the private rented sector and identify opportunities for further government funding.
Officers were thanked for the report and the valuable discussion.
9. HMOs and Licensing
The Service Manager for the Private Housing Sector, the Service Manager for Development Management
and the Team Leader for Neighbourhood Enforcement attended for the item on Houses of Multiple
Occupancy (HMOs) and Licensing.
The Service Manager for the Private Housing Sector provided an overview of how teams within Bristol
City Council worked to manage Houses of Multiple Occupancy. The provided report contained
information on property licensing, enforcement on both licensed and unlicensed HMOs, planning
controls, and related issues such as waste and noise. The number of HMOs in Bristol had risen since 2011,
with an impact on the private rented sector and local communities. As a result the Council had introduced
measures to improve standards in property licensing and new planning controls through Article 4 and the
recent SPD. These were not interdependent, which could give the impression that work was not joined
up. Officers noted that the impact of these measures may take time to demonstrate. Both Planning and
Housing teams were willing to work together in sharing data and improving standards.
Members were invited to ask questions.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members asked whether core cities and the LGA had been engaged on this as a national issue. Officers
confirmed this had been brought to the Core Cities Private Housing Group which recognised this as a
common problem but noted some concern over whether there would be unintended consequences in
linking Planning and Licensing.
Members queried why enforcement in property appeared to be treated more leniently than other types
of fine incurring behaviours. Officers stated that enforcement action within housing resources had to be
focused on the worst offenders. However, landlords were frequently taken to court where necessary and
a recent example was provided. There was a delay in the court process at the time. Tenants also had their
own recourse, and Bristol City Council would support and encourage tenants with rent repayment orders.
Unlicensed landlords could not evict tenants.
Members noted the points raised in the Public Forum statements around enforcement and whether the
team was sufficiently resourced. Officers provided a breakdown of the resources available and focus;
prioritisation was given to statutory obligations. One of the benefits of increasing the number of licensed
properties was ensuring that landlords were identifiable and therefore faster action could be taken.
The property licencing scheme was cost neutral and was accounted and paid for through licensing
enforcement, but could not be used for other funded activities.
Members asked for clarification of enforcement powers, particularly around identifying responsibility for,
for example, waste issues in rented properties. Officers stated that responsibility lies with the actions of
the individual; the person who deposited waste is responsible, but once a tenant moves out the landlord
is obliged to address the waste where it is necessary to do so.
Members asked for Officers thoughts on what would be welcomed to help empower the teams
addressing the issues. Officers suggested that a simplification of the existing legislative framework in
order to enable action to be taken at speed would be beneficial.
Members asked how much of the funds generated through fines would be returned to Bristol City
Council. These funds would not be returned to Bristol City Council once the case had proceeded through
Courts. However, a new power under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 allowed for civil penalties that
applied to property licensing and income was ringfenced for enforcement activities.
Members asked how many times the enforcement power listed under paragraphs 22.4-22.7
(enforcement) and 23.10 (EPA) had been utilised. Officers agreed to provide this information.
Members noted the valid points raised through the Public Forum statements. Officers agreed to review
these and provide comments.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair suggested that the topic be reconsidered for Scrutiny in a future municipal year. This was
noted. It is not confined to a student issue.
The Officers were particularly thanked for a thorough report and comprehensive responses to Public
Forum.
RESOLVED; That Officers provide information on how many times the recommendations and powers
listed under paragraphs 22.4-22.7 (and 23.10 (EPA) have been utilised; and
That Officers comment on the Public Forum Statements related to the HMO item.

10.Wildlife Management: Discussion with Cabinet Member
The Cabinet Member for Climate, Ecology and Sustainable Growth was invited to a discussion on wildlife
management and the wider approach to the Ecological Emergency.
Members had heard positive things about Parks management, but also received reports that the
contracts in place may be complex, potentially locking in to a type of approach around, for example,
verges.
The Cabinet Member noted that approaches to verges vary, with different mowing times dependent on
the area. There was an issue around communications with the public; the change from cut verges to a less
managed approach could create the perception of neglect, and there had been instances where staff
were abused by members of the public.
The Parks Development Manager added that moving from an amenity cut to something better for wildlife
required certain considerations. In terms of contracts most verge cutting took place in-house so there was
a degree of flexibility with this, with an exception being an agricultural works contract that cuts meadows
rather than verges. Part of the move towards a more wildlife friendly approach required a change to the
machinery used in order to remove the risings which would traditionally be left in situ. It was estimated
that this would have the necessary impact on soil after around three years. Consideration was needed
around the programme to change machinery, the approach, and messaging with the public. The team was
looking at potential sites to develop the details.
The Ecological Emergency programme and strategy was discussed. Bristol was the first city in the UK to
announce an Ecological Emergency in February 2020, with the Climate and Ecological Emergency
programme brought to Cabinet later in the year. This sits within the One City approach. A full action plan
was anticipated by March 2021.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members requested sight of the draft Ecological Emergency paper to be shared with the Commission for
comment prior to the finalised document progressing to Cabinet. This was agreed.
Members noted that Bristol City Council conducted a trial on being glyphosate free in some areas across
the city. The conclusion was not to end its use, but there is now a One City target to reduce its use.
Officers stated that options are being reviewed to meet this target.
Members requested consideration of the use of leaf blowers due to the impact on biodiversity. The noise
could also negatively affect people with autism. The Cabinet Member noted these concerns.
A member raised the issue of fly tipping and habitat. The Cabinet Member noted this. Officers added that
the appearance of some spaces that were deliberately being left to support biodiversity gave the
erroneous impression that the land was ‘neglected’.
Members asked if there were opportunities to be more pro-active, particularly in supporting insect life. It
was confirmed that insects as pollinators are high on the agenda, and the Cabinet Member noted the
point for further consideration. This is a collaborative approach and input had been sought from
organisations such as Avon Wildlife Trust and the National History Consortium.
The Cabinet Member and Officers were thanked for their attendance and the discussion.
RESOLVED; That the draft Ecological Emergency action plan paper be shared with the Commission for
comment prior to the finalised document progressing to Cabinet; and
That the Cabinet Member note the comments raised by Members for consideration alongside the
Ecological Emergency action plan.

11.CSC Performance Report: Q2
The Performance report was noted for information. The Chair noted that the impact of Covid-19 had
affected some Key Performance Indicators.
12.Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted for information.

